

No. 10-1491

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS
OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, FOREIGN
RELATIONS LAW AND FEDERAL
JURISDICTION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTINGS
75 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 318-6000
samuelestreicher@
paulhastings.com

MEIR FEDER
PATRICK J. SMITH
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 8, 2012

LIST OF AMICI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF AMICI	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SOSA REQUIRES THAT RECOGNITION OF ANY ATS CAUSE OF ACTION SATISFY THE STRICTURES COUNSELING AGAINST CREATION OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW AND IMPLIED RIGHTS OF ACTION	5
II. CONGRESS ENACTED THE ATS TO ADDRESS TORT CLAIMS BY ALIENS, TYPICALLY ARISING WITHIN THE UNITED STATES, THAT THREATENED TO GIVE THE ALIEN'S SOVEREIGN "JUST CAUSE" FOR WAR IF THE UNITED STATES DID NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE REDRESS	7
A. The ATS Addresses Only the Subset of Law of Nations Violations That Could "Threaten[] Serious Consequences" for the Diplomacy or Security of the United States.	7

B. Recognizing an ATS Claim For Alleged International Law Violations Implicating No U.S. Responsibility Would Run Counter To, Rather Than Advance, the Purpose of the ATS	16
C. Neither the 1789 Treatment of Piracy Nor the 1795 Opinion of Attorney General William Bradford Supports Recognition of the Worldwide ATS Cause of Action Petitioners Seek.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 18
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	6
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 17
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	6
<i>Tel–Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820).....	23
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822).....	19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	23
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	passim

Crimes Act of 1790 § 28.....	16
Judiciary Act of 1789 §§ 9, 11, 13.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
34 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> , at 111 (G. Hunt ed., 1912).....	11
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (photo. reprint 1983) (1769).....	9, 10
1 Op. Atty. Gen. 57	23
10 Annals of Congress 607 (1800).....	22
Definitive Treaty of Peace, U.S.-Gr. Brit., art. VII, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	24
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> , bk. IV, at 463-64 (J. Chitty ed. 1883) (1758).....	9, 18, 19, 20
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1878</i> (1911)	13
Edmund P. Kaminski, et al., <i>8 Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1988).....	13
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>Implementing Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain: What Privacy Reveals About the Limits of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 111 (2004)	22
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), reprinted in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345, 349 (Robert A. Rutland, et al., eds., 1975).....	10

John M. Rogers, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and How Individuals “Violate” International Law</i> , 21 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 47, 55 (1988).....	8, 15
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830, 866-871 (2006).....	22
